ORDINANCE NO. 2017-09-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 30 (AVIATION) AND APPENDIX A — SCHEDULE OF FEES OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, RELATING TO FEES, BY AMENDING SECTION 30-85 OF THE CODE ENTITLED "FEE FOR AIRPORT ACCESS CARD"; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, finds, determines, and declares that certain fees are necessary to provide for efficient government services; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, finds and determines that the current fees are insufficient to cover the costs of the respective services; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, desires to adopt fees necessary for the City to provide good and efficient government for the benefit of the citizens of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. That the findings set forth above are incorporated into the body of this Ordinance as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 2. That Sec. 30-85 of the Code of Ordinances, City of McKinney, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 30-85. – Fee for airport access card and key replacement.

- (a) Each person requesting access onto the airport through its security perimeter gates shall apply and be approved by the airport director or his designee as a condition to the issuance of an airport access card. A fee shall be charged to each applicant for initial issuance, replacement and bi-annual renewal in an amount as specified in Appendix A Schedule of Fees of the Code of Ordinances which may be amended from time to time by ordinance. Each person utilizing offices at the airport shall apply for and be approved by the airport director or his designee as a condition of the issuance of office keys. A fee shall be charged to each applicant for replacement in an amount as specified in Appendix A Schedule of Fees of the Code of Ordinances which may be amended from time by ordinance.
- (b) The application fee shall be made with credit card, cash or check made payable to the "City of McKinney, Texas." A fee will be charged for returned checks in an amount specified in Appendix A Schedule of Fees of the Code of Ordinances which may be amended from time to time by ordinance."
- Section 3. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, phrase or clause of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be cumulative of all other ordinances of the City and shall not repeal any of the provisions of said ordinances except in those instances where provisions of those ordinances are in direct conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance and such ordinances shall remain intact and are hereby ratified verified and affirmed.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 19th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

	CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	
DATE:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	

City Attorney